### ORDINANCE NO. 2012- CL

# A WHOLESALE WATER COST TRACKER ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES COLLECTED BY THE TOWN OF NASHVILLE, INDIANA FOR THE USE OF WATER SUPPLIED BY THE TOWN OF NASHVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Nashville, Indiana, has determined that the existing rates and charges for the use of water supplied by the Town of Nashville to properly operate its waterworks plant, provide for depreciation, maintenance, bond and interest charges, provide for a return on its utility plant and to finance needed extensions and additions to the waterworks system are inadequate and that the existing rates and charges should therefore be increased; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the present rate schedules of the waterworks be increased in order to charge its customers reasonable and just rates and charge for services in accordance with Indiana Code 8-1.5-3-8; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the waterworks receive a reasonable rate of return on its utility plant in service pursuant to Indiana Code 8-1.5-3-8(f);

#### **SECTION 1**

There shall be and are hereby established for use of water supplied by the waterworks system of the Town of Nashville, Indiana, the following rates and charges:

#### METERED RATES SCHEDULE

Monthly Water Usage Inside Town	Existing Rate Rate per 1,000 Gallons	New Rate Rate per 1,000 Gallons
First 10,000 gallons	\$8.79	\$9.32
Over 10,000 gallons	\$7.54	\$8.07
Outside Town		
First 10,000 gallons	\$11.48	\$12.01
Over 10,000 gallons	\$8.86	\$ 9.39

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF NASHVILLE, BROWN COUNTY, INDIANA, THIS 17th DAY OF MAY, 2012.

ATTEST:		
Durda U. Jaung Brenda K. Young	Robert Kirlin, Council President (yea) nay	abstain
Clerk-Treasurer	Charles King, Council Vice President	abstain
Drafted by the Nashville Town Superintendent		
under the supervision of the Nashville Town Attorney	R. Sean Cassiday, Council Member	abstain
A. A.L	a som custay, comon monoci	
Roger Bush Town Superintendent	Jane Gore, Council Member yea nay	abstain
James Rollerts Town Attorney	Arthur Omberg, Council Member yea hay	abstain
-		